19.0846.02000

FIRST ENGROSSMENT

Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2172

Introduced by

Senators Erbele, Luick, Myrdal

Representatives K. Koppelman, Paur, Satrom

A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new subdivision to subsection 2 of section 62.1-02-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to possession of a firearm or dangerous weapon in a liquor establishment; to amend and reenact subdivision m of subsection 2 of section 62.1-02-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to possession of a firearm or dangerous weapon at a public gathering; and to provide a penalty.

6 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

7 SECTION 1. A new subdivision to subsection 2 of section 62.1-02-04 of the North Dakota 8 Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 9 A current or former state, federal, or municipal court judge, district court 10 magistrate judge, judicial referee, or a current staff member of the office of 11 attorney general if the individual maintains the same level of firearms proficiency 12 as is required by the peace officer standards and training board for law 13 enforcement officers. A local law enforcement agency may issue a certificate of 14 compliance under this section to an individual who is proficient. A paper or 15 electronic copy of the peace officer standards and training board sidearm 16 qualification form endorsed by the administering officer is proof of compliance 17 under this subdivision. 18 SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subdivision m of subsection 2 of section 62.1-02-05 of the 19 North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 20 m. A <u>current or former</u> state, federal, or municipal court judge, a district court 21 magistrate judge er, judicial referee, andor a current staff member of the office of 22 attorney general if the individual maintains the same level of firearms proficiency 23 as is required by the peace officer standards and training board for law 24 enforcement officers. A local law enforcement agency shallmay issue a certificate

Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly

1	of compliance under this section to an individual who is proficient. A paper or
2	electronic copy of the peace officer standards and training board sidearm
3	qualification form endorsed by the administering officer is proof of compliance
4	under this subdivision; and